

Reference Number: FOI-101004419022

Response provided under: Freedom of Information Act 2000

Request:

- 1. What information does Cornwall Council hold about unregistered schools, such as those described in today's Ofsted report?**

<https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-data-shows-illegal-schools-are-a-huge-nationwide-problem>

Cornwall Council is not currently aware of any unregistered schools in Cornwall.

- 2. What inspections of these premises have been carried out by Cornwall Council, and when?**

Information not held.

- 3. What reports, if any, has the council produced about unregistered schools?**

Information not held.

- 4. Please describe any safeguarding actions taken in relation to unregistered schools.**

If Cornwall Council is made aware that there is an unregistered school, routine enquiries would be made the school visited to ascertain whether or not it is acting illegally. If it was acting illegally this would be reported to Ofsted who have regulatory duties and could carry out an inspection.

- 5. Please detail the name and address for each of any unregistered school in Cornwall.**

Information not held.



Information provided by: Together for Families

Date of response: 14th May 2019